
FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
FOR ON CALL ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLANNING SERVICES AT
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, VAN NUYS AIRPORT

AND PALMDALE

This First Amendment is made and entered into this day of , 2021,
at Los Angeles, California by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a charter city and
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), acting by and through its Board of
Airport Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "Board") of the Department of Airports
(hereinafter referred to as "Department" or "LAWA") and AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES,
INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Contract DA -5290 dated June 7, 2018
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") for On Call Entitlement and Environmental Planning
Services, at Los Angeles International Airport (LAX), Van Nuys Airport (VNY) and Palmdale;
and

WHEREAS, the current contract would expire on June 11, 2021,

WHEREAS, LAWA desires Consultant to perform additional on call entitlement and
environmental planning services for LAX, VNY and Palmdale for two years beyond that date;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the whereas clauses above and the covenants
and conditions hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties hereto,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the Contract BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.0. Section 3.0 Term of Contract, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following

"Section 3.0 Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be for a period
of five (5) years, commencing on June 11, 2018, subject however to earlier
termination pursuant to the terms of this Contract. LAWA may terminate this
Contract without cause and without liability for damages, upon giving
Consultant a thirty (30) day advance written notice or as otherwise provided
herein."

Section 2.0 It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that, except
as specifically provided herein, this First Amendment shall not in any manner alter, change,
modify, or affect any of the rights, privileges, duties or obligations of either of the parties hereto
under or by reason of the Contract and except as expressly amended herein, all terms, covenants,
and conditions the Contract, and all amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES INC
I" Amendment

1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has caused this First Amendment to be executed on its
behalf by the Chief Executive Officer and Contractor has caused the same to be executed by its
duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHEL N. FEUER,
City Attorney

Date:

By.
"A-jty/Asst/anty Attorney

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By:
Chief Executive Officer
Department of Airports

B
Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

By: By: A,t
Signature

rem fri vv
Print Name

P71 --t/3

Print Title

ATTEST: AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

By: By:
Signature (Secretary)

Print Name

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES INC
I" Amendment

.1
Sign re

III Mewl( i ye/ft,
Print Name

Promak Vitt prmAt
Print Title

2



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.
FOR ON CALL ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLANNING SERVICES AT
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, VAN NUYS AIRPORT

AND PALMDALE

This First Amendment is made and entered into this day of , 2021,
at Los Angeles, California by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a charter city and
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), acting by and through its Board of
Airport Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "Board") of the Department of Airports
(hereinafter referred to as "Department" or "LAWA") and ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as "Consultant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Contract DA -5291 dated June 7, 2018
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") for On Call Entitlement and Environmental Planning
Services, at Los Angeles International Airport (LAX), Van Nuys Airport (VNY) and Palmdale;
and

WHEREAS, the current contract would expire on June 11, 2021,

WHEREAS, LAWA desires Consultant to perform additional on call entitlement and
environmental planning services for LAX, VNY and Palmdale for two years beyond that date;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the whereas clauses above and the covenants
and conditions hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties hereto,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the Contract BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.0. Section 3.0 Term of Contract, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following

"Section 3.0 Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be for a period
of five (5) years, commencing on June 11, 2018, subject however to earlier
termination pursuant to the terms of this Contract. LAWA may terminate this
Contract without cause and without liability for damages, upon giving
Consultant a thirty (30) day advance written notice or as otherwise provided
herein."

Section 2.0 It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that, except
as specifically provided herein, this First Amendment shall not in any manner alter, change,
modify, or affect any of the rights, privileges, duties or obligations of either of the parties hereto
under or by reason of the Contract and except as expressly amended herein, all terms, covenants,
and conditions the Contract, and all amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

ICF Jones & Stokes Inc.
1St Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has caused this First Amendment to be executed on its
behalf by the Chief Executive Officer and Contractor has caused the same to be executed by its
duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHEL N. FEUER,
City Attorney

Date:

Deputy/Assistant City Attorney

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By:
Chief Executive Officer
Department of Airports

By:
Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

By: By:
Signature

Joseph S. McGrath
Print Name

Senior Director, Contracts
Print Title

ATTEST: ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

By: By:
Signature (Secretary)

Jodi Young
Print Name Print Name

Manager, Contracts

ICF Jones & Stokes Inc.
1St Amendment



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND LANDRUM & BROWN, INC.
FOR ON CALL ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLANNING SERVICES AT
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, VAN NUYS AIRPORT

AND PALMDALE

This First Amendment is made and entered into this day of , 2021, at
Los Angeles, California by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a charter city and
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), acting by and through its Board of
Airport Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "Board") of the Department of Airports
(hereinafter referred to as "Department" or "LAWA") and LANDRUM & BROWN, INC.,
(hereinafter referred to as "Consultant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Contract DA -5292 dated June 7, 2018
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") for On Call Entitlement and Environmental Planning
Services, at Los Angeles International Airport (LAX), Van Nuys Airport (VNY) and Palmdale;
and

WHEREAS, the current contract would expire on June 11, 2021,

WHEREAS, LAWA desires Consultant to perform additional on call entitlement and
environmental planning services for LAX, VNY and Palmdale for two years beyond that date;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the whereas clauses above and the covenants
and conditions hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties hereto,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the Contract BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.0. Section 3.0 Term of Contract, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following

"Section 3.0 Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be for a period
of five (5) years, commencing on June 11, 2018, subject however to earlier
termination pursuant to the terms of this Contract. LAWA may terminate this
Contract without cause and without liability for damages, upon giving
Consultant a thirty (30) day advance written notice or as otherwise provided
herein."

Section 2.0 It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that, except
as specifically provided herein, this First Amendment shall not in any manner alter, change,
modify, or affect any of the rights, privileges, duties or obligations of either of the parties hereto
under or by reason of the Contract and except as expressly amended herein, all terms, covenants,
and conditions the Contract, and all amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

Landrum & Brown, Inc.
Pt Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has caused this First Amendment to be executed on its
behalf by the Chief Executive Officer and Contractor has caused the same to be executed by its
duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHEL N. FEUER,
City Attorney

Date:

ty/Assistan City A s mey

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By:
Chief Executive Officer
Department of Airports

By:
Chief Financial Officer

LANDRUM & BROWN, INC.

MAR -14 A PayAma.1
Print Name

GGo
Print Title

ATTEST: LANDRUM & BROWN, INC.

By: By:
Signature (Secretary)

Print Name

Landrum & Brown, Inc.
1st Amendment

Signature

Print Name

a.--yelf"")10e V1 e_c.. PreSi



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONTRACT BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
FOR ON CALL ENVIRONMENTAL AND PLANNING SERVICES AT
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, VAN NUYS AIRPORT

AND PALMDALE

This First Amendment is made and entered into this day of , 2021,
at Los Angeles, California by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a charter city and
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), acting by and through its Board of
Airport Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "Board") of the Department of Airports
(hereinafter referred to as "Department" or "LAWA") and RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
(hereinafter referred to as "Consultant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into Contract DA -5293 dated June 7, 2018
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") for On Call Entitlement and Environmental Planning
Services, at Los Angeles International Airport (LAX), Van Nuys Airport (VNY) and Palmdale;
and

WHEREAS, the current contract would expire on June 11, 2021,

WHEREAS, LAWA desires Consultant to perfoim additional on call entitlement and
environmental planning services for LAX, VNY and Palmdale for two years beyond that date;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the whereas clauses above and the covenants
and conditions hereinafter contained to be kept and performed by the respective parties hereto,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED that the Contract BE AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.0. Section 3.0 Term of Contract, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with
the following

"Section 3.0 Term of Contract. The term of the Contract shall be for a period
of five (5) years, commencing on June 11, 2018, subject however to earlier
termination pursuant to the teinis of this Contract. LAWA may terminate this
Contract without cause and without liability for damages, upon giving
Consultant a thirty (30) day advance written notice or as otherwise provided
herein."

Section 2.0 It is understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that, except
as specifically provided herein, this First Amendment shall not in any manner alter, change,
modify, or affect any of the rights, privileges, duties or obligations of either of the parties hereto
under or by reason of the Contract and except as expressly amended herein, all terms, covenants,
and conditions the Contract, and all amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Ist Amendment



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City has caused this First Amendment to be executed on its
behalf by the Chief Executive Officer and Contractor has caused the same to be executed by its
duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHEL N. FEUER,
City Attorney

Date:

B
eputy/Assistant City Att mey

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

By:
Chief Executive Officer
Department of Airports

By:
Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By: By:

ATTEST:

By:
ignature (Secretary)

YAM C.)e-- ---e( .
Print Name ,, 4

e
%.. Wetti 40

sso -4,

emu, C

iire Print Name

4/17Signature

fe,t-R1-1 A- ilvY
Print Name

5-04/0/Z Vrct 19a5/P6til
Print Title

RICONDO &

By:

SSOCIATES, INC.

X93
Signature

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1St Amendment


